

No. 24-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEXT GENERATION TECHNOLOGY, INC.  
AND PUSPITA DEO,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UR M. JADDOU, DIRECTOR, U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND  
IMMIGRATION SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JUDAH J. ARIEL  
ARIEL LAW  
751 Fairmont St. NW #3  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 495-1552

KHAGENDRA GHARTY-CHHETRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHHETRY & ASSOCIATES P.C.  
363 Seventh Avenue, 15th Floor  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 979-1079  
kc@chhetrylaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

116918



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	x
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Legal and Factual Background.....	6
B. Procedural History .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Consider Whether Arguments in Support of a Court’s Subject-Matter Jurisdiction May Be Waived .....	12
A. This question raises a recurring issue of fundamental importance to the federal court system .....	12
B. The decision below conflicts with the logic of this Court’s precedents .....	14
1. Courts are responsible for their own subject-matter jurisdiction .....	15
2. Courts may not decline to exercise the jurisdiction they possess.....	17
3. Failure to raise an asserted basis for a court’s subject-matter jurisdiction should not waive the issue.....	18
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Consider Whether the Federal Magistrates Act Permits the Waiver of De Novo Review .....	21

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. There is a well-established and entrenched circuit split over this recurring issue of fundamental importance to the federal courts.....	21
B. The decision below conflicts with the text of 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1) and this Court’s decisions in <i>Thomas v. Arn</i> and <i>United States v. Raddatz</i> .....	28
1. Section 636(b)(1) requires “de novo determination of those portions of the report or specified proposed findings or recommendations to which objection is made”.....	28
2. A rule that prevents a party from obtaining a <i>de novo</i> determination from an Article III judge raises constitutional issues.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 11, 2024 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MARCH 20, 2023 .....	3a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MARCH 18, 2023 .....	5a
APPENDIX D — REPORT AND RECOM- MENDATION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MAY 12, 2022 .....	30a
APPENDIX E—PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPEAL OR FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT, FILED JANUARY 15, 2024.....	63a
APPENDIX F — REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS, FILED JANUARY 2, 2024.....	74a

*Table of Appendices*

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G—DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPEAL OR FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT, FILED DECEMBER 22, 2023.....	83a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ahrens v. Clark</i> , 335 U.S. 188 (1948) .....	17
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020) .....	28, 29
<i>Baylor v. Mitchell Rubenstein &amp; Assocs., P.C.</i> , 735 F. App'x 733 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	24, 25
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	17
<i>Borden v. Sec'y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 836 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	22, 30
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty, Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	31
<i>Brown v. Roe</i> , 279 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	25, 26
<i>California v. San Pablo &amp; Tulare R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893) .....	16
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	32
<i>Cohens v. Virginia,</i> 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	17
<i>Colorado River Water Cons. Dist. v. United States,</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	18
<i>Cone v. Bell,</i> 566 U.S. 449 (2009) .....	7
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	31
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff,</i> 507 U.S. 511 (1993) .....	29
<i>County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.,</i> 360 U.S. 185 (1959) .....	18
<i>Cupit v. Whitley,</i> 28 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Cupp v. Naughten,</i> 414 U.S. 141 (1973) .....	31
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard,</i> 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	29
<i>Federal Election Commission v.</i> <i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>Freeman v. County of Bexar,</i> 142 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> <i>Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,</i> 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	6, 15
<i>Glidden Co. v. Kinsella,</i> 386 F. App'x 535 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	24, 26
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler,</i> 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki,</i> 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	16
<i>Hormel v. Helvering,</i> 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	7
<i>In re Nat'l Collegiate Student Loan Trusts</i> 2003-1, 2004-1, 2004-2, 2005-1, 2005-2, 2005-3, 971 F.3d 433 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,</i> 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	15
<i>Jones v. Blanas,</i> 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Klayman v. Judicial Watch, Inc.,</i> 6 F.4th 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America,</i> 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	13
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan,</i> 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	7
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	29
<i>Liner v. Jafco, Inc.,</i> 375 U.S. 301 (1964).....	16
<i>Lopez v. Davis,</i> 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	30
<i>Mansfield, C. &amp; LMR Co. v. Swan,</i> 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	13
<i>Marshall v. Chater,</i> 75 F.3d 1421 (10th Cir. 1996).....	23-25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. French,</i> 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	29
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer,</i> 293 U.S. 237 (1934).....	17
<i>Murr v. United States,</i> 200 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	23, 24
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v.</i> <i>Council of the City of New Orleans,</i> 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	5, 17
<i>North Carolina v. Rice,</i> 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	16
<i>Northern Pipeline Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,</i> 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	33
<i>Ortiz v. Barkley,</i> 558 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	26
<i>Paterson-Leitch Co. v.</i> <i>Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.,</i> 840 F.2d 985 (1st Cir. 1988).....	7, 22-25
<i>Powell v. Cormack,</i> 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	6
<i>Powers v. Chesapeake &amp; Ohio R. Co.,</i> 169 U.S. 92 (1898).....	17

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	17, 18	
<i>Roberts v. Apfel,</i> 222 F.3d 466 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	24, 30	
<i>Ross v. Blake,</i> 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	29	
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.,</i> 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	5, 16	
<i>Ryu v. Hope Bancorp, Inc.,</i> 786 F. App’x 271 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	26	
<i>Samples v. Ballard,</i> 860 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	26	
<i>Singleton v. Wulff,</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	20	
<i>Spencer v. Kemna,</i> 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	6	
<i>Tennessee v. Lane,</i> 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	13	
<i>Thomas v. Arn,</i> 474 U.S. 140 (1985) .....	7, 28, 31, 32	

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Alaska S. S. Co.,</i> 253 U.S. 113 (1920).....	16
<i>United States v. Cotton,</i> 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	17
<i>United States v. George,</i> 971 F.2d 1113 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 5, 22, 23, 26, 28, 33	
<i>United States v. Gladden,</i> 394 F. Supp. 3d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Gonzales,</i> 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Griffin,</i> 303 U.S. 226 (1938).....	17
<i>United States v. Howell,</i> 231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Melgar,</i> 227 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>United States v. Olano,</i> 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Payner,</i> 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	32

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	23, 25, 28, 30, 31, 33
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Ore. v. Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	29
<i>USA Gymnastics v. Liberty Ins. Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 27 F.4th 499 (7th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Sinnott</i> , No. 2:07-CV-169, 2010 WL 297830 (D. Vt. Jan. 19, 2010) .....	26
<i>Williams v. McNeil</i> , 557 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2009).....	25, 26, 30
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. III, § 1.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
13 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur Miller et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 3522 (3d ed.)	.15
18 U.S.C. § 3621(e)(2)(B) . . . . .	30
28 U.S.C. §§ 631 et seq. . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 636(b) . . . . .	27, 30
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1) . . . . . 2, 5, 8, 21, 22, 25, 28, 29, 31	
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A). . . . .	2, 3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(B). . . . .	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
D.C. Cir. R. 36(e)(2) . . . . .	24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 72 . . . . .	4, 21
H. R. Rep. No. 94-1609, at 3 (1976) . . . . .	30
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Table M-4, U.S. District Courts—Criminal Pretrial Matters Handled by U.S. Magistrate Judges Under 28 U.S.C. § 636(b) During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2023, <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_m4_0930.2023.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_m4_0930.2023.pdf</a> (Oct. 17, 2023) . . . . .	27

*Table of Appendices*

	<i>Page</i>
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Table M-4A, U.S. District Courts—Civil Pretrial Matters Handled by U.S. Magistrate Judges Under 28 U.S.C. § 636(b) During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2023, <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_m4a_0930.2023.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_m4a_0930.2023.pdf</a> (Oct. 17, 2023) . . . . .	27
